Kazakhstan National Opinion Poll

Conducted: October 15 - 30, 2009
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METHODOLOGY

This survey was designed, coordinated and analyzed by Baltic Surveys/The Gallup Organization on behalf of the
International Republican Institute. Field work was carried out by the Institute for Comparative Social Research-
Kazakhstan.

The national representative survey was carried out from October 15 - 30, 2009. The eligibility criteria was based on
age (18 years and older). A sample of 1,527 Kazakh participants were interviewed face-to-face in their homes.

The sample design was a multi-stage probability sample.
— Stage one: the sample was stratified into 16 regions.
— Stage two: the sample was further stratified into rural, urban and metropolitan sampling units.

— Stage three: Primary Sampling Units (PSU) were described.

The closest birthday rule was used for the selection of the respondent. The households were selected using random
route method.

The sample was distributed at the regional level, in rural and urban areas, in all 16 regions of Kazakhstan.
The response rate was 53 percent.

The margin of error for the survey results does not exceed plus or minus 2.5 percent with the confidence level of 95
percent.

One hundred and twenty-nine interviewers worked on the study, on average completing 10-12 interviews in one PSU.
The interviews were done in Russian, Kazakh and Uzbek languages.

Due to rounding, charts may not add up to 100 percent.
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Organization for Security and
Co-operation in Europe (OSCE)
and the Human Dimension
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Next year Kazakhstan will hold the chairmanship of the OSCE. OSCE participating
states make commitments to ensure full respect for human rights and fundamental
freedoms. On scale of one to five, where one means very poor and five means very

good, how would you rate the government’s performance to ensure the following
rights and freedoms?
(Positive ratings 4&35)

Allows freedom of religion _ 68

Ensures equality of women and men [LE————G_——————] 067
Preventstorture [ 61
Allows freedom of speech _ 61
Allows free media [L ) 58
Fights discrimination [ 57
Ensuresright to a fair trial [ 54

Allows freedom of assembly — 42

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
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How much, if anything, have you heard about the trial and
jailing of human rights campaigner Yevgeny Zhovtis?

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
@ Alot @ A little B Nothing at all O No response ® Don't know
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From what you have seen or heard of the trial, do you think
that Yevgeny Zhovtis had fair or unfair legal proceedings

consistent with Kazakhstan law?
People aware of trial and jailing of Yevgeny Zhovtis, N=309

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

B Had fair legal proceedings B Had unfair legal proceedings
8 No response @ Don't know
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Do you have confidence in the fairness of the judical system, or
courts in the country?

0 20 40 60 80 100

@ Yes, I haveconfidence ®No,I am notconfident O Noresponse EDon'tknow
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Are people in Kazakhstan afraid to openly
express their political views?

Oct. 2009 —zm
May 2009 _
Feb. 2009 _
Aug. 2008 _ - 26 | 0

Sep. 2005

Jul. 2004 35 | 16
0 20 40 60 80
B Majority are afraid @ Many are afraid & Some are afraid
@ Nobodyis afraid ® Don'tknow /No answer
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Why do you think people are afraid to openly express their political views?
Respondents who think that people are afraid, N=822

They are afraid of pursuit — 32

They are afraid of losing their jobs — 10

They don't want to have problems with the
government departments - 5

No democracy [JJj 2
Previous life experience [JJj 2
They would take no measures . 1
Fear of inter-ethnic conflicts
No protection on the state's part

Other

j1

B1

B1
Don'tknow [N 29
No response — 18
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Do you think that mass media in the country is independent,
or it is often influenced by powerful people and
organizations?

Independent
34 %

Don't know Often influenced
17 % by powerful
people and
organizations
No response 45 %

4%
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SOCIAL INDICATORS INDEX
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Generally speaking, would you say that things in
Kazakhstan are going in the right direction or wrong
direction?

100%
90%
80% o 750 6% 749
70%

60% 67%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10% 1% 1%
0% | | | | | |

July-04 Sept-05 Aug-08 Feb-09 May-09 Oct-09

90%

18%
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Why do you think the things in Kazakhstan are headed in the right direction?
Respondents that think things are headed in the right direction, N=1,137

Thereis peace and security

50

Government governs well, assisting its people

Economic conditions are good

The general environmentis good or
improving

Don'tknow/No response l 3

20 30 40 50 60

(=]
o
<
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Why do you think the things in Kazakhstan are headed in the wrong direction?
Respondents that think things are headed in the wrong direction, N=171

Economic conditions are not good 20
19

The government is not governing well

The country is not stable

Corruption 9

Don't know

4

Noresponse [ 1

12
10 20 30 40 50 60 70

0
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In the past year, has your personal financial situation
gotten better, worse, or stayed the same?

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10% 3% 3% 3%

1%

0% I | |
Aug-08 Feb-09 May-09 Oct-09

=+Better “*Worse “#Stayedthe same =*DK/NR
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Some argue that Kazakhstan is nowadays experiencing a
serious financial crisis. Do you agree or disagree with this

idea?
73% agree 20% disagree
A AL

' \

Oct-09

78% agree 18% disagree
A

fA\
e

May-09

0 20 40 60 80 100
B Strongly agree E Somewhat agree = Somewhat disagree
E Strongly disagree = No response H Don'tknow
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Do you feel effects of the world financial crisis in your
city/village?

Oct-09

0 20 40 60 80 100

May-09

B Yes E No E No response E Don't know
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What one effect of the world financial crisis do you feel most?

Price increase of basic products
General economic crisis
Decrease in available jobs

Price increase of health services and medicines

General bank crisis

Wages are not paid

Difficulty selling products
Slowed/stopped business activities
Housing problems

Don'tknow

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
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In the next year, do you expect the economic situation in
Kazakhstan to get better, worse, or stay the same?

60% 54%
50%
44 %
40%
30%
20% 7% 23% 14%
11%
12% 12% 10% 10%
0% a a | |
Aug-08 Feb-09 May-09 Oct-09

==Better “t=Worse “=Same =>&=DK/NR
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ISSUES AND ATTITUDES INDEX
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Which one of the following issues is of the greatest concern to you?

29
Inflation and price increase =3L‘ 15
Low standard of living and low income -=@w2‘3’2 4
22
Unemployment and threat to lose a job = 25

21
Corruption 6

Low quality and high prices of health services
Solution of housing problems
Increase in level of crime
Not a sufficient level of support to small businesses
Quality and accessibility of education

, H Oct-09
Problems with water supply

@ May-09

The need to implement further democratic reforms

U Feb-09

Other

Don't know /No answer

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
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Rate the national authorities’ performance on issues on a ladder scale
from one to five, where one means very poor and five means very good

performance.
Poverty reduction 43 30
Employment 36 34 I 1 S— |
Fighting corruption 35 33
Housing 35 34
Inflation control 30 37
Fighting crime 28 36 il
Healthcare 28 Kk
Development of roads and highways 24 28 Y (| I G
Preserving the environment 22 34 I S ] S
Water quality and availability 21 23 [ I
Improving educational system 19 36
Democratic reforms 14 33 [+ [T
National security 12 23 Y7 S ] SO S
Availability of electricity 11 20 00000000 5 S ]
Foreign policy 10 21
(I) 2I0 4Io 6I0 slo 1(I)
B Poor O Neither poor, nor good @ Good £ No answer @ Don'tknow
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Rate the national authorities’ performance on issues on a ladder scale
from one to five, where one means very poor and five means very good

performance.
May 2009
Employment 48 33 2
Poverty reduction 47 35 %3
Inflation control 41 36 4
Fighting corruption 40 34 fI5
Housing 40 32 I X S ] v
Fighting crime 31 41 13
Healthcare 31 37 2
Improving educational system 23 35 g
Water quality and availability 21 29 M3
Democratic reforms 14 32 [ 4] 16
Foreign policy 12 24
Availability of electricity 12 20
General country development 9 31 6
National security 9 22 0 A I g
0 20 40 60 80 10
B Poor ONeither poor,nor good ®Good O Noanswer ®Don'tknow
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Do you think the government is doing a very good, rather
good, rather bad or bad job handling the problems of the
world financial crisis?

56% Good job 24% Poor job

— A
NS N\

0% 20% 40% 60 % 80% 100 %

B Very good HERather good ERatherbad B Verybad ONoresponse EDon't know
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Have President Nazarbaev’s economic policies made
economic conditions better, worse or had no effect so far?

11

0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 % 100%

B Better B Worse ENo effectsofar ONo response EDon't know
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Do you think that TV channels in Kazakhstan are accurately
reporting the economic situation in the country?

Yes
49 %

Don't know
18 %

No response
3% 30%
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Why do you think TV channels are not accurately reporting

the economic situation?
People that think TV channels are not accurately reporting, N=457

It is because journalists do understand it but = 62
they are not allowed to speak the truth

It is because it is so complicated nobody
possibly understands it = 13

It is because the journalists don't understand it = 12
themselves

No response n 2

Don'tknow [ 12
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In your opinion is corruption widespread throughout the
government or not?

Don't know
26 %

No response
8 %

Yes
52 %

No
14%
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Are you satisfied or unsatisfied with the government’s
recent efforts to further fight corruption?

53% Satisfied 26 % Unsatisfied
A _A

' N 7 N\

0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80% 100 %

B Very satisfied @ Somewhat satisfied B Somewhat unsatisfied
B Very unsatisfied O No response ® Don't know
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I am going to ask your level of agreement or disagreement
with the following statement:

The government needs to do more to spread the country’s
oil wealth to ordinary citizens.

85% agree

5% disagree

0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80% 100 %

B Strongly agree = Agree = Disagree ™ Strongly disagree = Noresponse E Don'tknow
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Please tell about following institutions how much corruption you think

there is among each of them. Do you think there is none, not very
much, a fair amount or a great deal?

Road police 37 11 [F] 15
Customs service 28 |15 5 )
Universities 26 18 4 18
The courts 21 19 5 19
Office of the Prosecutor General 17 7 30
Banks 12 20 ) 25
Kazakhstani companies 12 21 6 29
Army 12 25 10 24
Political Parties 10 19 10 37
Parliament 10 19 11 35
Office of the President 8 19 15 37
Foreign companies 8 21 12 37
0 20 40 60 80 100
B Great deal of corruption @ Fair amount O Not much H No corruption ® Don't know
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Some people think that criticizing political leaders keeps them from
doing their job. Others think that such criticism is worthwhile because it
keeps political leaders from doing things that should not be done. Which

position is closer to your opinion?
Keepsleaders
from doing their
job
19%

Don'tknow
24 %

No response
6%

Keepsleaders
from doing things
thatshould notbe
done

51%
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ELECTION INDEX
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If parliamentary elections were held next week, how likely is it
that you would vote?

_ 70% Likely to vote 22% Likely not to vote
-, .
| 82% Likely to vote 13% Likely not to vote
May-09
81% Likely to vote :
- 14% Likely not to vote
~ —
Feb-09 4 5
| 84 % Likely to vote 12% Likely not to vote
.,
-~ N /‘2\
Aug-08 34

20 40 60 80 100

=]

B Very likely B Somewhat likely ENotverylikely B Notvoteatall &Don't know/No response
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Why wouldn’t you vote in parliamentary elections if they were held next
week?
If not very likely to vote or not at all, N=326

Idon't believe elections will be fair — 24

My vote doesn't change anything _ 19
I am not interested in politics _ 18
I don't have enough inf 01:mati0n about parties _ 13
and candidates
Idon't have time to go to the polls _ 12
I don't like any party or candidate _ 9
Don't know - 3

No response F 2
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People’s Party Alga (DCK), All National Social Democratic Party (OSDP)
and Communist Party of Kazakhstan have recently decided to form a
democratic opposition block For a Just Kazakhstan. Would you be open to
supporting this block or not?

No response
6%

on'tknow

D
‘ 32%
Yes

Maybe
27 %

No 17 %
18 %
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INSTITUTIONAL RATINGS
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Which political parties working in your region do you know?

Nur Otan

Ak Zhol

Alga

Auyl

Communist Peoples party
Azat

Social Democratic party
Rukhaniyat Party
Assar

Zhas Otan

Atameken

Other

No political parties
Don't know

No response

IRI, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization
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SOURCES OF INFORMATION
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What are the main sources of political

Kazakhstan's TV stations
Russian TV stations
Kazakhstan's newspapers
Kazakhstan's radio stations
Relatives, friends

Internet

Russian radio stations
Russian newspapers
Magazines

Other foreign TV stations
Other foreign radio stations
Other foreign newspapers
Other

Don't know

No response
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information for you?

@ Aug-08
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How do you rate the credibility of these information sources on a five-point
scale where one means very unreliable and five means very credible?
(Credible)

65

Kazakhstan's TV stations 67

70
62

61
61

57
Russian TV stations

68

52
55
Kazakhstan's newspapers — —— 760

Relatives, friends

Kazakhstan's radio stations

Russian newspapers
Russian radio stations
Internet B Oct-09
) E May-09
Magazines
U Feb-09
Other foreign TV stations
5 B Aug-08

Other foreign radio stations

Other foreign newspapers
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Which TV stations do you watch regularly?

ORT Eurasia
Khabar
KTK
Kazakhstan TV
NTV
ElArna
NTK

31st Channel
TNT

Astana

RTR Planet

The 1st channel.

No response

Don'tknow

(Most often mentioned)

40
32
30
25
17
10

. 5

3
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Which radio stations do you listen to regularly?

Russkoje Radio
Europe+

NS
Kazakhstan
Yumaks

Retro FM
Avtoradio

First FM

Don'tlisten to
radio

Don'tknow

No response

(Most often mentioned)

| —k T
e 1
| ST
|5

=

F 3
2
-
e
_- 6

-
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Which newspapers do you read regularly?
(Most often mentioned)

Karavan

Vremya

Yegemen Kazakhstan
Argumenty I Fakty

Kazakhstanskaya..

Evening Taldykorgan
Kostanaisiye Novosti
Svoboda Slova

Zhas Alash

Nedelya
Akmolinskaya pravda
Ustinka

Atyrau

AK Zhol
Komsomolskaya pravda
Don't read newspapers
Don't know

No response

IRI, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization
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Does your household own a computer?

60 %

No response
\ 1%

Don'tknow
1%

Yes
38%
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Does your household own a computer?
(Breakdown by population density)

100 - —t
80
51
(Y4
60 O No response/
Don't know

B No

40
O Yes

20

0 a T T T

Astana, Almaty* Regional centers Towns Villages, auls

*Astana and Almaty are Kazakhstan’s two largest cities.
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Do you own a cellular phone?

No

No response
\ 1%

Don'tknow
1%

70%
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Do you own a cellular phone?
(Breakdown by population density)

100 A

B e
21
31
80 -
60 - O No response/
Don't know
B No
40 -
B Yes
20 -
0 -
Astana,Almaty Regional centers Towns Villages, auls
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On average, how many times per week do you use Internet?

No response
1%

Don'tknow
2%

Every day
9%

A few times per
week

Never 9

63 %

Once a week
5%

Once a month
5%

Less often than
once per month
6%
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Where do you most regularly access the Internet?
Users of Internet, N=566

Home — 42

Work | 2>
Relative's or friend's home [N ¢
Internet café [N ©

Cell phone or mobile connection [ 5

School, university l 1

Don'tknow [N 7

No response _ 5
0 5

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45
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How would you evaluate the income of your household?

100
O Don't know, No answer

80 B We can afford almost whatever

we want

60 @ We are able to buy some more
expensive goods, but should

save on other things

O We are able to buy what is
necessary, but we cannot afford
more expensive goods

40

B We are able to buy only basic

20 products

B We do not have enough money
for the basic needs

Oct-09 May-09 Feb-09 Aug-08
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SOCIO-DEMOGRAPHICS
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Gender

Age groups
504 18-29

28|% 31%

30-49
41%
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University, higher

Education

Secondary unfinished

Primary 3% Secondary
XA 33%

Vocational
Higher unfinished 27%

8%

Household size

Five and more

22%
/_

Four

One
11%

- y
Three _/\AI/

24%

Two
21%
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Household income

More than 60,000
40,001-60,000 tenge tenge
L e 1\

25,001-40,000 tenge Up to 25,000 tenge
26 % 30%

Working status

No
43 %

Seasonal, occasional

7 % e
Yes, part time / Yes, full time
5% 45%
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Sector of employed respondents, N=891

Private
61%

Nongovernmental ... _
5%

Occupations of employed respondents, N=891

Unqualified worker
259, No answer

3%

Specialist with e, Owner, director
technical education 4 ma,nager ’
28% 5%

Entrepreneur
- 8%

Specialist with higher
education
31%
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Unemployed respondents, N=636

Unemployed, looking Unemployed, not

for a job looking for a job
19% 8%

Housevives, on p— _
maternity leave .7 T DK/NA
17 % :

Students
16%

Retired
37%

Are you a member of any political party or
nongovernmental organization (NGO)?

None

Member of NGO 91%

1%

Member of a party
8%
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Ethnicity

Uzbek .
3% UKkrainian Russian

2% 32%

Language of interview

Kazakh
17 %

Uzbek __—
3%

Russian
80 %
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Religion

No answer
None 19

Other 7% 'l |

1% —

Russian Orthodox__—
31%

Attendance of religious service

Once a month

15 %| Few times a year

Once a week / 36 %
1%

Few times a week Never
3% 35%
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North
Kazakhstan

5%
Pavlodar

Kostanai_—

6% /
Kyzylorda

4%

Karaganda
9%

Region

South Astana city
Kazakhstan 4% Almaty city

13%
) 2% Almaty
/ 10%
/ Akmola

5%

Aktyubins
4%

Atyrau
3%
West Kazakhstan East Kazakst
ast Kazakstan
4% Zhambyl 0%

6 %
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